

**VILLAGE OF NEW BREMEN, OHIO
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT LAGOON 2 SLUDGE REDUCTION**

**Addendum No. 2
April 21, 2026**

To: Prospective Bidders

From: **ARCADIS U.S., Inc.**
One Seagate, Suite 700
Toledo, Ohio 43604

Owner: **Village of New Bremen Ohio**
214 N. Washington St., P.O. Box 27
New Bremen, Ohio 45869

Subject: **Wastewater Treatment Plant Lagoon 2 Sludge Reduction**

This Addendum is part of the Bidding Documents and the Contract Documents and modifies the original Bidding Documents advertised dated **April 3, 2026**, as indicated below. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to disqualification for award of the associated Contract.

This Addendum consists of 2 pages.

RFI's

1. Can the ammonia or other contaminant levels in-situ and what the plant can handle through the manhole be provided? Can it be confirmed that this issue be mitigated by returning the dewatering effluent to lagoon 1 and it can receive the liquid portion of the sludge volume?

Response:

The WWTP is anticipated to have enough reserve treatment capacity for filtrate loadings produced from a sludge dewatering rate up to 65gpm.

The hydraulic flow rate limitation of 250gpm to the influent manhole can be mitigated by routing the filtrate to Diversion Chamber No. 1 or Lagoon No. 1 Cell No. 1, if needed. However, the sludge dewatering rate shall not exceed 65gpm.

Per Section 33 01 30.52 Part 1.7C.1.b.1 The "OWNER will monitor plant operations. If additional sludge feed can be accommodated beyond indicated maximum; OWNER will allow a temporary increase to the extent possible based on WWTP limitations. Any increase in sludge feed rate is at the sole discretion of OWNER."

2. Contractor License Requirement

Article 7.01.I requires submission of a contractor's license number as evidence of the Bidder's State Contractor's License, or a covenant to obtain such license within the time for acceptance of bids. Given that the scope of work is limited to sludge removal, dewatering, transportation, and disposal—and does not constitute construction or trade work as typically defined—please confirm whether this requirement can be removed from the bid submittal requirements.

Response:

The requirement to submit a contractor's license number, as defined in 00 41 14 Article 7.01.I, will be removed.

3. Prevailing Wage Applicability

Under the Supplementary Conditions, there is reference to criteria that may trigger prevailing wage requirements. Please confirm whether this project is subject to prevailing wage (Davis-Bacon or other) requirements and, if so, identify the applicable wage determination.

Response:

This project is not subject to prevailing wage.

CHANGES TO PRIOR ADDENDA

None.

CHANGES TO BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

1.01 Page 00 41 13-5 BID FORM, ARTICLE 7, 7.01.I – Delete this sentence in its entirety.

CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS

1.01 Page 01 11 13-2 SUMMARY OF WORK, Paragraph 1.7.C – At the end of this paragraph, and the following:

“4. Work on Saturdays or Sundays may be performed with Owner's approval.”

1.02 Page 33 01 30.52-2, Paragraph 1.7.C.1.c – Delete this paragraph in its entirety and replace with the following:

“CONTRACTOR shall provide all necessary equipment to discharge dewatering filtrate to the WWTP influent manhole sewer, Diversion Chamber No. 1, or Lagoon No. 1 Cell No. 1.”

CHANGES TO DRAWINGS

None.

ATTACHMENTS

None.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1